

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN M. COLVIN	DEBORAH ENIX-ROSS
JASON A. HARN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
COLVIN & HALLETT, P.S.	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
719 Second Ave., Suite 711	321 N. Clark St.
Seattle, WA 98104	Chicago, IL 60654
(206) 223-0800	(312) 988-5000
jcolvin@colvinhallettlaw.com	amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A Strong and Certain Attorney-Client Privilege is Essential in Our Adversarial System of Justice and Ultimately Benefits Society as a Whole.....	6
A. A Strong and Certain Attorney-Client Privilege Is a Bedrock Principle of American Law.....	6
B. A Strong and Certain Privilege Protects Clients and the Legal System’s Inter- ests	8
C. A Strong and Certain Privilege Also Fosters Full Evaluation of Conflicts of Interest	10
D. A Strong and Certain Privilege Bene- fits Society as a Whole.....	11
E. A Protective and Certain Privilege Furthers Every Area of Legal Prac- tice, Not Just “Business” Interests	13
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Primary Purpose Test Is Unworkable.....	14
A. The Primary Purpose Test Unneces- sarily Restricts the Privilege and Under- mines the Provision of Legal Advice....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Dual-Purpose Communications Occur in An Endless Variety of Common Circumstances	16
C. Dual-Purpose Communications Occur Frequently in Tax Matters.....	20
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	6, 8, 9
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888).....	7
<i>In re Federated Dep't Stores</i> , 170 B.R. 331 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994)	22
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	12, 14
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	27
<i>PaineWebber Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Zinsmeyer Trusts Partnership</i> , 187 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	11, 12, 14
<i>United States v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1186 (S.D. Iowa 1983).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Wachtel v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 <i>et seq.</i>	23
26 U.S.C. § 162(c)	23, 25
26 U.S.C. § 877A.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 877A(a)(3).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 877A(d)	24
26 U.S.C. § 6039F	26
26 U.S.C. § 6039F(c).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 6694	10
26 U.S.C. § 6695	10
26 U.S.C. § 6700	10
26 U.S.C. § 6701	10
26 U.S.C. § 6707	10
26 U.S.C. § 6708	10
26 U.S.C. § 7201 <i>et seq.</i>	21
26 U.S.C. § 7206(2).....	10
26 U.S.C. § 7407	10
26 U.S.C. § 7408	10
31 U.S.C. § 330(c)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
ABA Resolution 05A111 (adopted 2005)	1, 2
ABA Resolution 06A302A (adopted 2006)...	2
ABA Resolution 08M301 (adopted 2008).....	2
ABA Resolution 97A120 (adopted 2006)	2
Claudine Pease-Wingenter, <i>Does the Attorney-Client Privilege Apply to Tax Lawyers?: An Examination of the Return Preparation Exception to Define the Parameters of Privilege in the Tax Context</i> , 47 Washburn L.J. 699 (2008)	8, 23
IRS, Form 3520, Annual Return To Report Transactions With Foreign Trusts and Receipt of Certain Foreign Gifts, OMB No. 1545-0159 (2021).....	26
IRS, Form 8854, Initial and Annual Expatriation Statement, OMB No. 1545-0074 (2021).....	24, 25, 26
IRS, Internal Revenue Manual, Exhibits 20.1.1-3-6 (October 19, 2020), https://www.irs.gov/irm/part20/irm_20-001-001r	21
IRS News Release IR-2021-202 (October 15, 2021), https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-updates-process-for-frequently-asked-questions-on-new-tax-legislation-and-addresses-reliance-concerns	21
Katherine D. Black & Stephen T. Black, <i>A National Tax Bar: An End to the Attorney-Accountant Tax Turf War</i> , 36 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rev. Proc. 89-14, 1989-1 C.B. 814.....	21
Scott Greenberg, <i>Federal Tax Laws and Regulations are Now Over 10 Million Words Long</i> , The Tax Foundation (Oct. 8, 2015).....	20
TREATISES	
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The New Wigmore: Evidentiary Privileges</i> (4th ed. 2022)....	6, 7, 8, 10
Paul R. Rice et al., <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> (2021).....	7
